## SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

No. 18-286

KATHY JORDAN, AS GUARDIAN OF	Order Delivered October 19, 2018
THE PERSON AND THE ESTATE OF	MOTION FOR ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGE,
LNDSEY B. JORDAN	NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT WEST,
PLAINTIFF	BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
V.	CASE NO. CV 2018-2457
SOUTHERN HEALTH PARTNERS, INC., ET AL. DEFENDANTS	<u>GRANTED</u> .

## ORDER

Under the authority vested in the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Arkansas by Act 496 of 1965 as amended, and Ark. Const. Amend. 80, and pursuant to the written request of the Hon. Doug Schrantz, Judge Bynum Gibson, of the 10<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit, is hereby assigned to the 19<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit West to hear the following case:

> Kathy Jordan, as Guardian of the Person and the Estate of Lindsey B. Jordan v. Southern Health Partners, Inc., et al. Benton County Circuit Court Case No. CV 2018-2457

This assignment includes all ancillary proceedings which may arise in connection with said cause, and proceedings subsequent thereto shall be held at such time or times as shall be directed and ordered by Judge Gibson.

The assignment of Judge Gibson to the 19<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit West entails only additional duties, and jurisdiction in the 10<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit shall remain in Judge Gibson to the same extent as though this assignment had not been made.

This were made and entered this 19<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018.

OCT 1 9 2018 STACEY PECTOL CLERK

Chief Justice